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Aims

 Coloring mandala activity could effectively reduce the anxiety level in 

participants.

 Coloring mandala could be used for improving mood for female breast 

cancer patients.

 There were no statistically significant differences between the groups with 

respect to the physiological responses. 

 Health care units could design more coloring mandala programs as an 

ideal stress reliever to trigger positive emotions for female breast cancer 

patients.
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Representative example from the coloring mandala group to express their colored patterns.
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Table 2: Means (SD) of T1, T2, T3 and Changs from T2 to T3 Anxiety Levels for the 

Control, Coloring Mandala, Drawing Plaid , and Free-From Groups

Group T1 Anxiety T2 Anxiety T3 Anxiety T3-T2 Anxiety

Control 42.0±13.1 45.8±12.6 42.1±12.6 -3.75±2.4a

Coloring mandala 39.2±12.5 44.9±12.6 33.7±9.4 -11.3±7.3b

Drawing plaid 41.5±11.0 46.6±12.1 36.8±10.1 -9.8±6.4abc

Free-from 442.7±10.0 47.4±10.6 38.9±9.1 -8.5±7.7abc

Total 41.3±11.4 46.2±11.2 37.9±10.5 -8.3±6.8

P value 0.894 0.962 0.259 0.034＊

Notes:

T1= measure taken as their baseline. T2= measure taken after anxiety induction. T3= measure taken after   

intervention. 

Anxiety levels, STAI= State-Trait Anxiety Inventory, state version. 

SD: standard deviation. Data was analyzed using one way ANOVA followed by Tukey’s multiple 

comparison test.  *P<0.05. However, the pairwise comparisons of a, b, and c may not be significant.

Participants' thoughts and feelings at the end of the experiments

4 4
5

4

3

7

3

1

1

3

2
1

3
2

3

1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Control Coloring mandala Drawing plaid Drawing Free-from

P
er

so
n

-t
im

e

Relaxed, at ease & rested Clamed down & comfortable Self-confidenec & satisfied Happy & feel good Nerovus

What's the participants'felt most fearful before intervation?

5

3
4

5

2
5 3

4

4
1 3

1

1

13 1

1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Control Coloring mandala Drawing plaid Drawing Free-from

P
er

so
n

-t
im

e

side effect Disease progression Family issues Disability Others

Category I Category II Category III

Negative and if 

used, can raise 

concerns as to 

physical status. 

Undefined and 

can either be 

interpreted as 

positive or 

negative.

Positive and 

have been 

related to 

positive 

healthy 

progress.

Light green

Light brown

Mauve

Light blue

Pale yellow

Violet

Red

Orange

Black

Gray

White

Dark green

Dark brown

Dark blue

Deep yellow

Bach (1990) divided the 15 colors into three 

specific categories. 
Anxiety scores decrease 55.4% Anxiety scores decrease 31.0%


